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PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
MUNICIPAL CENTER COUNCIL CHAMBERS
1616 HUMBOLDT AVENUE, WEST ST. PAUL, MN 55118
TUESDAY, MARCH 16, 2021
6:30 P.M.

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENTS/PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS:
The Committee of Adjustments/Planning Commission meeting will be held in person in the Council
Chambers and will be open to the public with social distancing restrictions.
SEATING:
A limited number of attendees will be allowed in the Council Chambers to view live meetings. Seats are
available first-come first-serve. Overflow seating is available in the lobby and Lobby Conference Room.
Members of the public may also monitor meetings by tuning in to Cable Channel 18 or online at
www.townsquare.tv/webstreaming during the posted meeting times. Meetings can be viewed on-demand
starting the day following the original airing at www.wspmn.gov/agendacenter. Items requesting public
input will offer a telephone call-in option during live broadcasts only. Please view meetings during their
original posted times to participate.

1. PLANNING COMMISSION
2. Roll Call
3. Adopt Minutes
3.A. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes - January 19th, 2021
Documents:
01.19.2021 - PC MINUTES.PDF
4. Public Hearings
4.A. PC Case 21-01 – Site Plan And Conditional Use Permit Applications For The
Construction Of A Drive-Through Lane At 1608 Robert St. S. – Jimmy John’s
Documents:
PC REPORT 03.16.2021.PDF
PC ATTACHMENTS - 03.16.2021.PDF
PC PLANS - 03.16.2021.PDF
4.B. PC Case 21-03 – Amending Section 153.004 And Section 153.171 Of The West St.
Paul City Code Regarding Cosmetic Tattooing – City Of West St. Paul
Documents:

PC ATTACHMENTS - 03.16.2021.PDF
PC PLANS - 03.16.2021.PDF
4.B. PC Case 21-03 – Amending Section 153.004 And Section 153.171 Of The West St.
Paul City Code Regarding Cosmetic Tattooing – City Of West St. Paul
Documents:
PC REPORT 03.16.2021.PDF
BUSINESS LICENSING EXCEPTION FOR COSMETIC TATTOOING - FIRST
READING - 03.09.2020.PDF
ORDINANCE - REDLINE.PDF
5. New Business
5.A. Election Of Officers
6. Old Business
7. Other
8. Adjourn

If you need an accommodation to participate in the meeting, please contact the ADA Coordinator at
651 -552 -4108 or email ADA@wspmn.gov at least 5 business days prior to the meeting
www.wspmn.gov
EOE/AA

WEST ST. PAUL PLANNING COMMISSION
Regular Meeting
The regular meeting of the West St. Paul Planning Commission was called to order by
Chair Samantha Green on Tuesday, January 19, 2021 at 6:56 pm.
Roll Call:

Samantha Green, Morgan Kavanaugh, Dan McPhillips, Maria Franzmeier, Tori
Elsmore, Lisa Stevens

Also Present: Melissa Sonnek, City Planner; Sharon Hatfield, Administrative Specialist;
Amanda Johnson, City Attorney; John Justen, Council Liaison
Adopt Minutes: Minutes from the December 15, 2020 meeting were approved.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
PC Case 20-19 - Site Plan Application for the Construction of a Car Wash at 1949 Robert
Street South – Crew Carwash, Inc.
Sonnek said that this site plan application was for a car wash at the current Baker’s Square site
at 1949 Robert Street. Surrounding properties are on the north, B4 Shopping Center (Southview
Square), to the east R1, Single Family Residential (Southview Country Club) and to the south
and west, B3 (Aspen Dental and Southview Garden Center.) The side yard setbacks comply
with code with the exception of the previously discussed north side yard setback, (66 feet). The
parking setbacks meet the code minimums. The parking requirements for a car wash call for
stacking for no less than 40 cars. The proposed stacking room allows 42 cars. There are 25
parking stalls, (10 regular stalls and 15 stalls that would offer a vacuum option.) The applicant
was asked if he anticipates fully stacking the site. He said that they have never experienced the
full number of cars being stacked, and do not expect full stacking at their site. Parking stall
depths and widths meet the code minimum and the drive aisle width meets the code minimum.
The eastern access on Crusader Avenue may be closed in the future. City Staff says the closure
would increase safety of the site and of the intersection of Robert Street and Crusader Avenue.
The access on the western side is proposed to be 35 feet wide. City Staff feels that this is too
wide and recommends that the access width be reduced to 30 feet wide. Lighting plans show
that some lighting extends beyond the property line. City Staff is recommending as a condition
of approval that the applicant revise the plan so that no light extends into the abutting property
lines. Regarding the landscaping, the plan calls for removing 3 trees (54 caliper inches) on the
southern side of the property. The 30 percent minimum replacement would be 16 inches of
replacement trees, (6-7 trees.) The plan proposes to plant 15 trees. This would meet the
percentage replacement requirement but not the code that requires 1 tree for every 20 feet of
property line. This would require 53 trees for 1,055 feet of property line. City Staff says that
the applicant may not be able to plant the full number of trees. However, they would like to
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have at least 11 more trees planted. Regarding the “fencing versus landscaping,” and the
condition of the approved CUP, fencing was to be installed on the western and southern
property line to reduce noise pollution. The garden center to the west, however, already has a
privacy fence constructed. Additional landscaping may be preferable to having two fences abut
one another.
The Environmental Committee reviewed the plan at their last meeting. The Committee said that
the site could use more trees, particularly along the north and west property line. They
discussed other tree species like Arborvitae or evergreens as they require less spacing between
the trees. The Committee did approve of the plan. The Committee also recommended that the
plants be pollinator-friendly and not treated with neonicotinoids; additional trees be planted on
the west and north property lines; consider planting arborvitae or evergreens; and installing a
rain garden in the south east planting bed to manage any stormwater runoff. Staff is
recommending as a condition of approval that the applicant consider any additions or
recommendations made by the Environmental Committee in their January 12, 2021 memo. On
the east side of the site there is additional screening required because of the neighboring
residential properties. Since there are already existing trees and fencing on the east side of
Robert Street, this requirement has been met. The applicant has complied with the minimum
code requirements for construction materials and design. Sonnek said for buildings which
stretch over 60 feet or longer, code requires at least 2 measures of visual relief. The north and
south elevations of the building stretch beyond this threshold. City Staff is recommending as a
condition of approval that the north and south elevations be revised to conform to the visual
relief requirements. The submitted plans did not include any details regarding the roof top
mechanicals. City staff is recommending as a condition of approval that all rooftop
mechanicals be properly screened. There is a similar situation with signage. There are no
specifics on signage “ironed out” at this point. City Staff is recommending as a condition of
approval that all signage comply with the appropriate signage code sections of zone ordinance.
The submitted plans were reviewed by the City’s engineering consultant, WSB. The site is over
the 1-acre mark, therefore multiple measures including water quality and rate control are
required. City Staff is recommending a condition of approval that the applicant adhere to all the
items outlined in the WSB memo of January 4, 2021. The applicant is also working with Staff
to determine if additional utility, alterations and/or improvements are needed for the
construction of the site. As the site is on Robert Street or abuts Robert Street, MnDOT did
review the submitted plans. Since the site does not have driveway access to Robert Street,
MnDOT’s comments were limited. The comments primarily talked about ADA access and
compliance. City Staff is recommending as a condition of approval that the applicant adhere to
the items outlined in the MnDOT memo of December 21, 2020. Sonnek concluded by saying
the City Staff recommends the approval of the site plan subject to the conditions previously
described in Sonnek’s presentation including that the applicant shall apply for and obtain all
applicable building and sign permits, and that the site plan will be revised so that a trash
receptacle will be provided at each vacuum station.
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Sonnek asked if there were any questions. Green asked about the screening versus a fence on
the shared [property] line with Southview. Green asked if theoretically, Southview were to take
down their fence, would the applicant need to construct a fence. Sonnek confirmed this and
said that it would be a reasonable condition of approval. Sonnek asked for the City Attorney for
her opinion. Johnson, said she thinks this is true. However, the Commission is approving the
plan as it is before them tonight. The fence exists today. The City would have to look at what
might happen in the future and what mechanism there is for enforcement on an already
approved site plan. Johnson is not sure “what kind of teeth” there would be.
McPhillips asked about the sidewalks on Crusader Avenue and if the City knows where the
sidewalk will go. Sonnek said that the applicant has agreed to install sidewalk on their side of
the site. Crusader Avenue is scheduled for reconstruction in 2022. A study will be conducted
this year to see where the sidewalk should be constructed, either the north or south side of
Crusader Avenue. It does benefit the site especially because of the bus stop on Crusader
Avenue.
Franzmeier said the trees planted on the south side of the property looks like they might
interfere with the future sidewalk. She wondered if the sidewalk adjacent to Aspen Dental
would be removed as part of the Crusader Avenue “road refresh.” Sonnek said that she would
be surprised if the sidewalk were removed. The City would try to preserve the existing
sidewalk during the street reconstruction. She does not know the specifics of the design. If the
sidewalk were disrupted, the City would try to reconstruct it. Green asked Furr to elaborate on
the sidewalk plans. Furr said that the proposed sidewalk is outside of the carwash property and
in the right of way. The sidewalk would not affect their landscape plantings. His company has
been in conversations with the City Engineer; they plan to coordinate their work with the
Crusader Avenue roadwork construction plans along with the carwash construction plans. Furr
said that the current plan shows a fence on the western property boundary. They have had
discussions regarding the necessity of installing the fence while there is an existing fence there
today. Franzmeier asked about the materials for the carwash fence. Furr said the fence would
be constructed of a composite material called Trex; it does not require as much maintenance. It
stands up much better to weather than wood.
Green asked Furr how he felt about the Environmental Committee’s recommendations such as
the rain garden in the southwest corner. Furr said that they have never done a rain garden
before. They are particular about their landscaping being tight, trimmed often and neat and
clean. Some types of water treatments are not meant to be maintained often. They get out of
hand because they are supposed to be natural. This does not fit in with their image of being
clean and tidy. Furr is concerned with this. He had not seen the recommendation until now.
They are happy to add more trees and to increase landscaping. Thanks to the variance, they can
add more green space to the north property line. They can also consider other options outside of
the rain garden as well.
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Kavanaugh asked about the northeast corner of the site plan; it abuts Robert Street. Kavanaugh
asked if there is room to do some landscaping. Furr said absolutely. They have an annual
flower program during the spring and summer season and have multiple change outs of annual
flowers. They could add some beds along the sidewalks along the Robert Street frontage. They
could also add some shrubs. They are fine with adding trees but would prefer not to block the
visibility from Robert Street to the building.
Kavanaugh asked about the entrance to the carwash and the lines for the cars coming in and out
of the carwash. He asked if there were enough room to prevent blockage especially because the
entrance to the carwash is the same as the exit. Furr confirmed that the [traffic direction] would
be clearly marked and defined; they typically use a 40-foot wide entrance and they have brought
it down to 35 feet. When customers are coming in, they will be making a U-turn to come off of
Crusader Avenue and get in line for the carwash. A U-turn takes more space than a right
hand/ninety degree turn. They prefer to keep the width to 35 feet so that an entering car would
not interfere with an exiting car.
Franzmeier asked about the snow removal process for the site. Furr said that they are extremely
particular regarding snow removal; they require that the top of every concrete curb be cleared of
all snow. Their company requires the removal prior to their opening at 7 am. If it is actively
snowing, they are regularly clearing the snow. It is a full time job, and they take it very
seriously. They would like to keep their property dry so that customers will want to come in
and clean their vehicle. They have underground concrete heat; there is radiant heat in some
places so that the snow does not build up. This is for the safety of their customers and their
employees. They regularly salt the lots as well.
Franzmeier asked about the signage for the site. Furr said that building signage was shown on
some of the elevations of the renderings that their company provided. They will likely reuse the
pole sign that is existing on the site. It would be dressed up with a new sign logo. Franzmeier
asked if the pylon sign was in compliance. Sonnek said that pylon signs in the business districts
of West St. Paul would be legal non-compliant. Sonnek asked the City Attorney if it were a
reasonable condition of approval to require that the pylon sign be converted to a monument
sign. Johnson said that she has to investigate what has been done before in previous
redevelopment. She will look into this. Franzmeier asked if he were open to providing a new
compliant monument sign. Furr said this is not a call he can make. He must speak with the
owner; he is very particular about signs. Sonnek asked if he would be able to give an answer
prior to the Council meeting on January 25. Furr said yes. Kavanaugh said on the past, the
Commission has strongly recommended the sign conversion. He mentioned the Dunkin Donuts
example. Code requires the monument signs, and they look a lot better. Sonnek talked about
the Dunkin Donuts sign; they took some time to get the monument sign done. It took Cub
Foods about 10-12 years to get their signs converted. The conversion was part of the condition
of approval at that lot; three existing pylon signs would be changed into a monument sign. The
construction of the new signs is happening right now.
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Stevens asked what the highest possible number of trees would be for this site. Sonnek said that
depending on the species and variety, the number could vary. The recommendation from staff is
to have at least 26 trees. This included the additional 11 trees that she mentioned in her report
and presentation.
Stevens asked if the applicant was fine with the other recommendations from the Environmental
Committee, (besides the rain garden.) Furr has to review the report again. Sonnek said that the
recommendations included the planting of pollinator-friendly plants not treated with
neonicotinoids; planting more trees on the north and west side of the property, considering
planting arborvitae and evergreens; and the rain garden. Furr said that his company can comply
all of the items with the exception of the rain garden. He said that arborvitae could be planted
on the western side of the property to act as screening and to increase the number of trees for the
application.
Johnson followed up with the question regarding the signage. She said that the City tried
[requiring the conversion from pylon to monument signage] with Pawn America and lost that
case. Johnson said the City cannot require that the applicant change the pylon sign. The City
can ask them nicely to make the sign prettier. Green asked Furr very nicely with a strong
recommendation to consider the monument sign. Furr said that this would be taken into
consideration and guaranteed that the any sign there will look very nice. McPhillips said that in
the Renaissance Plan and in the Comp Plan, the City was going toward the monument signage.
He strongly recommends the monument sign.
With no other discussion from the Commission, Green opened the Public Hearing at 7:30 pm.
As there was no public comment, Green closed the Public Hearing and brought the discussion
back to the Commission.
Green said that she would like to see more than 11 new trees on the site. It is a big site plan,
and this is by the applicant’s choice. More landscaping on the property would be greatly
appreciated. The Commission is strongly recommending but not requiring a monument sign to
be installed on the property as well as more screening and landscaping to be done on the
western side of the property. Kavanaugh added that he would like to see more landscaping on
the northeast corner that abuts Robert Street. Franzmeier wanted to discuss the 35-foot drive
aisle. The applicant wanted the drive aisle to be around 40 feet. She would like to know that
the other Commissioners think about this. She is leaning toward abiding the applicant’s request.
The applicant knows their business and Franzmeier does not want to see people crashing into
each other in the intersection and their one access point. Stevens said she agreed with
Franzmeier and asked why the City is asking the applicant to reduce the width. Sonnek said
that code calls for a minimum of 30 feet for auto uses unless otherwise approved by the City
Engineer. Sonnek and the City Engineer discussed the 30-35-foot mark. Furr confirmed that 40
feet is the preferred width. They have some with 35 feet. They have gone back and made some
drive aisles wider after that were less than 35-40 feet. The width is important especially with
this point being the single point of entry and exit for the site. Kavanaugh said that he was
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comfortable with the 30-foot width; because of the sidewalk there, the City does not want there
to be too large a gap for people to walk across. Stevens said she is okay with at least a 35-foot
width.
Kavanaugh made a motion to approve the site plan with the additional items previously
mentioned.
Discussion followed.
Furr asked for clarification on the north and south elevation relief. Furr clarified that
there are trash receptacles at each vacuum station. There are no problems complying
with this. The roof top mechanicals screening is generally handled by the roof top
parapets. Anything else would be properly screened. Furr said that the other conditions
(without the rain garden and the visual relief condition that is in need of clarification,) are
acceptable generally speaking. Sonnek further explained the visual relief requirements
and said the City requires the applicant to break up the massing on any buildings that are
60 feet or longer. An example of a vertical offset would be the difference in building height
on the east side of the building. An example of horizontal offset is the instance in which
the building might jut-in or out. There is also the option to divide the façade with
different materials or textures. An example of this is the use of the limestone adjacent to
the brick for visual relief. The final option for visual relief is by having recessed windows;
the minimum requirement is 2 feet. Furr asked about the north and south elevations and
if the canopies that jut over the recessed windows would be considered visual relief. The
awnings jut out 18-24 inches over the top of each window. Sonnek said that she would ask
the City Attorney about this, but has not counted awnings for visual relief before.
Johnson said that this would have to be discussed with staff afterwards to see if it meets
the visual relief requirements. If it meets the requirements it could be acknowledged at
the next Council Meeting.
Green reminded the Commission that Kavanaugh made a motion to approve the
application with the recommendation to have further landscaping on the northeast corner
of the site as well as strongly recommending a monument sign and [planting] more than
the 11 trees that Staff recommended.
Green asked if there were any friendly amendments.
Kavanaugh added that condition #3 would be changed to 35 feet.
Franzmeier added a friendly amendment regarding the western side of the property and
the suggestion of the arborvitae for screening. Franzmeier asked if condition #4 was still
applicable to the current application. Sonnek said that it can be removed because the site
plan incorporates the condition. Franzmeier added the friendly amendment to remove
condition #4.
Kavanaugh accepted the amendment.
Stevens added the friendly amendment that the applicant play ball with the
Environmental Committee.
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Sonnek asked for a point of clarification. It sounds like the Commission’s preference is
for trees instead of the fence on the west side. Sonnek asked if this were an accurate
assessment. The Commissioners confirmed this.
McPhillips seconded the motion.
Votes 6 ayes/0 nays. The motion carried.
Green said that the motion passed and congratulated Furr. She wished him luck at the Council
Meeting.

NEW BUSNIESS – N/A

OLD BUSINESS – N/A

OTHER BUSINESS
Upcoming Planning Commission Appointments and Election of Officers
Sonnek said there are four seats up for appointment and there are three Commissioners seeking
reappointment. Commissioner Strohmeier could not continue the rest of his term because of a
work conflict. He will not be able to attend the February or March meetings. He will not be
seeking reappointment. Sonnek thanked him for nearly 3 years of services on the Planning
Commission. Sonnek said that with the reappointments, comes the re-election of officers. The
two officers are interested in seeking their reappointment and re-election.
Green said that it is best not to reappoint officers until the reappointments have been done. The
elections will wait for their next meeting.
A motion was made to adjourn at 7:47 pm.
The motion carried. All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,
Sharon G. Hatfield
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Planning Commission Report
To:

Planning Commission

From:

Melissa Sonnek, City Planner

Date:

March 16, 2021

Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit for the Construction of a Drive-Through Lane
at 1608 Robert St. – Jimmy John’s
REQUEST:
Core States Group, on behalf of Spin the Planet, has submitted applications for a site plan and
conditional use permit review for the construction of a drive-through lane in the B6 – Town Center
Mixed-Use Zoning District at 1608 Robert St. Since only the parking lot would be altered by this
proposal, a full site plan review was not necessary.
PROPOSAL:
With the increased interest around drive-through business, Jimmy John’s is proposing to construct a
drive-through on the southern side of their parcel. When originally constructed, this site had an access
directly onto Robert St. Therefore the southern parking lot was able to service vehicles traveling on
Robert, while the east parking lot was able to serve those from Wentworth Ave. Since the Robert Street
re-construction, the western access has been closed, leaving the southern parking area more removed
from the rest of the site. The proposed drive-through will offer a revitalized use for this area of the site.
Attachments:
Applications and Public Notice
Memo from WSB Eng.
Submitted plans

SUBJECT
PROPERTY
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CURRENT USES AND ZONING:

Subject Property

Use
Commercial

Zoning
B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use

(Verizon & Jimmy John’s)

Properties to North

B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use

Commercial
(Noodles & Co.)

Properties to East

B4 – Shopping Center

Commercial
(Walmart)

Properties to South

B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use

Commercial
(Taco Bell)

Properties to West

B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use

Commercial
(LA Fitness)

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS:
Building Setbacks
The zoning ordinance setbacks for the B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use District is as follows:
Front
(Robert St)

Rear
(east)

Side (North)
Adjacent to Street

Side
(South)

Code Setbacks

Existing Setbacks

10 – 40ft.

12ft.

20ft. min.

87ft.

10 – 30ft.

10ft.

0ft.

75ft.

Parking Setbacks
The B6 district requires the below listed parking setbacks:

Front
(Robert St)

Rear
(east)

Side (North)
Adjacent to Street

Side
(South)

Code Setbacks

Proposed Setbacks

Not Permitted

N/A

10ft. min.

10ft.

10ft. min.

6ft.*

0ft.

5ft.
*Approved as a part of the Planned Development (PD).

The submitted plans show the drive-through lane extending approximately six feet closer to the western
property line than the building. The zoning code does not allow parking or drive-through lanes to be
located in the front yard. Therefore, City Staff is recommending as a condition of approval that the
drive-through lane be shifted at least 6 feet east. The applicant has stated they are willing to do this,
however it will likely result in the loss of one parking stall.
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Parking Stall Counts
The site currently has 38 stalls, while the code minimum requires 19. By adding the drive-through, the
site will reduce its parking down to 24 stalls, which still exceeds the code minimum. Additionally, with
the shift of the drive-through lane 6ft to the east, this will reduce the proposed parking down to 23 stalls
in total.
The business owner has multiple other Jimmy John’s restaurants throughout the Twin Cities metro area,
some of which have drive-throughs. During peak business hours, the drive-through see between 5-6
cars at a time, while only 1-2 cars during off-peak times. The proposed drive-through layout allows for
sufficient stacking room for 12 vehicles. Therefore, City Staff is comfortable with the proposed
stacking.
Drive Aisle and Site Access
The site access will remain off of Wentworth Ave. (through the Walmart parking lot). Similarly, the
drive aisles on the northern half of the site will remain unchanged. The proposed drive-through has a
by-pass lane as required by code.

Parking Stall Dimensions
All parking stalls meet the required minimums, 20ft deep and 9ft wide.
Curbing
The proposed parking lot will include B612 curbing as required by code.
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Lighting
The lighting on site is expected to remain the same. Therefore, no additional review was performed
around lighting specifics.
Landscaping
Landscaping on site will remain the same as it is currently. Therefore, no additional review was
performed on the landscaping specifics.
Construction Materials/Design
Similar to multiple other elements, the building exterior will remain unchanged with the exception of the
added pick-up window. The existing building complies with building material requirements with
primarily stone and the 40 percent window coverage.
Signage
As detailed under the conditions of a drive-through use, the code requires that all electronic speaker
devices (such as menu boards) must not be audible beyond the property line.
Engineering/Stormwater Review
The site plan was reviewed by an engineering consultant to specifically review storm water run-off and
rate control, as well as water quality and erosion control for the site. WSB detailed multiple measures
for the applicant to address throughout the project process such as proper permitting and rate control for
all major storm events. Therefore, City Staff is recommending as a condition of approval, that the
applicant adhere to all items outlined in the WSB Engineering Memo dated March 4, 2021.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ANALYSIS:
Zoning Ordinance
Section 153.156, states that no structure or land shall be used for the following uses, except by
conditional use permit:
(D) – Drive-through lanes, subject to the following provisions.
(1) They are not permitted in a front yard or within the setback area.
(2) Adequate stacking distance must be provided, as determined by the city, which
does not interfere with other driving areas, parking spaces or sidewalks.
(3) Electronic speaker devices must not be audible beyond the property line and must
not be operated between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.
(4) Screening of automobile headlights must be provided. Screening must be at least
three feet in height and fully opaque, consisting of a wall, fence, dense vegetation,
berm or grade change or similar screening as determined by the city.
(5) A by-pass lane must be provided, allowing autos to exit the drive-through lane
from the stacking area.
Employees
The store, in total, employs about 15 people, while 4 to 6 work during an average shift. The addition of
the drive-through is not expected to increase or decrease the number of employees.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the SITE PLAN to allow for the construction of a drivethrough lane at 1608 Robert Street, subject to the submitted plans and the following conditions:
1.

The approval of the site plan is contingent upon the approval of the corresponding conditional
use permit application,

2.

The site plan shall be revised to move the drive-through lane east so that it is not closer to the
west property line than the building is,

3.

All signage must comply with section 153 of the zoning ordinance, and

4.

The applicant shall adhere to all items outlined in the WSB Engineering Memo dated March 4,
2021.

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT to allow a drive-through
lane in a B6 – Town Center Mixed-Use district at 1608 Robert Street, subject to the submitted
plans and following conditions:
1. The approval of the conditional use permit is contingent upon the approval of the corresponding site
plan application.
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1616 Humboldt Avenue
West St. Paul, MN 55118
651-552-4100
www.wspmn.gov

CITY OF WEST ST. PAUL, MN
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
The listed item below will be a Public Hearing at the Planning Commission Meeting Tuesday,
March 16, 2021 at 6:30 pm and a Public Hearing at the City Council Meeting Monday, March
22, 2021 at 6:30 pm:
PC Case 21-01 – Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit Applications for the
Construction of a Drive-Thru Lane at 1608 Robert St. S. – Jimmy John’s
If you have any questions regarding the hearing item listed above, please contact Melissa
Sonnek, City Planner at (651) 552-4134.
______________________________________________________________________________
For Informational Purposes Only – Not for Publication
Shirley R Buecksler
City Clerk
Published:

March 3, 2021
St. Paul Pioneer Press

Posted:

March 3, 2021
Municipal Center

701 XENIA AVENUE S | SUITE 300 | MINNEAPOLIS, MN | 55416 | 763.541.4800 | WSBENG.COM

Memorandum
To:

Ross Beckwith, PE
Melissa Sonnek

From:

Kendra Fallon, EIT

Date:

March 4, 2021

Re:

Jimmy John’s Stormwater Review
WSB Project No. 013770-000

The following documents were submitted on February 12, 2021 by Core States Group and were
reviewed for compliance with the City of West St. Paul (City), Lower Mississippi River Watershed
Management Organization (LMRWMO), and MPCA Engineering Guidelines:
•
•

Storm Water Calculations – Jimmy John’s West St. Paul MN-SIGNED
Jimmy John’s – West St. Paul MN (1608 S Robert St) – Civil Documents-SIGNED

The project will disturb under an acre of land which triggers rate control and erosion control
requirements. The following comments should be addressed as the project moves forward:
Plans
1. While a SWPPP is not required because the project will not disturb an acre, erosion and
sediment control measure should be shown on the plans.
2. The datum being used should be noted on the plans.
Modeling
1. Rate control is required for the 2-, 10- and 100-year storm events. Applicant should
include the existing and proposed discharge rates for the 2-year event.
2. Hydraflow modeling should utilize the MSE 3 distribution.
3. The drainage area maps show a change in the CN for Pre-1/Post-1 however based on
the plans it does not appear that there is work proposed in that portion of the site.
Applicant should update the model/drainage area map accordingly.
4. There is a change in the size of the Pre-1/Post-1 drainage area however the modeling
does not reflect this difference.
a. The drainage areas in the model don’t match the areas shown in the drainage
area maps which appears to be due to the fact that the model inputs are rounded
to the nearest hundredth of an acre and the drainage area map goes to the
thousandth of an acre. The model inputs should match the drainage area maps
or the applicant should note why the discrepancy is present (ex. if the model
does not allow for area inputs to the thousandth).
We request the applicant respond with how each comment above has been addressed. Please
reach out with any questions concerning the comments provided in this memo.
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Planning Commission Report
To:

Planning Commission

From:

Melissa Sonnek, City Planner

Date:

March 16, 2021

Ordinance Amendment – Sections 153.004 and 153.171 Regarding
Cosmetic Tattooing – City of West St. Paul
BACKGROUND:
In March of 2020, the Police Department removed the city business licensing requirements for cosmetic
tattooing (often referred to as microblading). The decision to remove the local licensing requirements
was due to the fact that the Minnesota Department of Health already regulates cosmetic tattooing. The
change was also made due to the fact that microblading varies from typical body art procedures
performed at traditional tattoo establishments. (See attached memo from the first reading on March 9,
2020).
While this change removed the licensing requirements, the full intent of the change was not carried
forward into the zoning code, as cosmetic tattooing (microblading) still falls under the same location
restrictions that apply to traditional tattoo establishments. Since cosmetic tattooing is typically
performed in salons, spas, and in standalone buildings, City Staff is recommending sections 153.004 and
153.171 be updated to remove cosmetic tattooing from the body art language. This exception would
allow cosmetic tattooing to be performed in spa and salon type establishments.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission hold a public hearing, review the attached ordinance
amendment and recommend approval of the zoning code amendment to allow cosmetic tattooing as an
exception to the body art language and associated zoning restrictions.
ATTACHMENTS:
City Council Memo from March 9th, 2020
Proposed ordinance amendment to sections 153.004 and 153.171
TIMELINE:
March 16: Planning Commission Public Hearing and Recommendation
March 22: City Council First Reading
April 12: City Council Final Reading (Public Hearing)

City Council Report
To:

Mayor and City Council

Through:

Ryan Schroeder, City Manager

From:

Brian Sturgeon, Chief of Police

Date:

March 9, 2020

1st Reading – Ordinance Amendment Related to Body Art
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Cosmetic tattooing is becoming popular in today’s society. Microblading (eyebrow), eyelid, and lip
colorization, blending of scar tissue, and colorization of the areola area after reconstructive surgery are
the ways cosmetic tattooing is being utilized. These procedures are being conducted in salons as well as
in standalone establishments.
These procedures are very different than “regular” body art tattooing. Traditional body art tattooing
utilized a “tattoo gun” that deposits pigment deep in the layers of skin creating a permanent effect.
Cosmetic tattooing utilizes a special pen that deposits ink pigments in the top layers of the skin. These
ink deposits are generally not permanent. An individual usually follows up after a certain period of time
in order to maintain their desired cosmetic outcomes.
The Minnesota Department of Health currently regulates cosmetic tattooing including licensure of the
providers.
Our current City ordinance does not allow for cosmetic tattooing except through the issuance of a body
art license. The locations that body art establishments can operate are limited in the City of West Saint
Paul.
Staff has been asked to review the current ordinance from individuals that would like to perform
cosmetic tattooing within the city, specifically at Sola Salon.
Cosmetic tattooing has grown considerably with changes in technology, making this procedure more
readily available. We have before Council this evening recommended changes to the Body Art
Establishment ordinance that would allow an exemption to the City licensing requirements for cosmetic
tattooing.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Amount
Fund:
Department:
Account:

None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Discuss the recommended changes and provide input as to the direction Council would like to pursue
regarding the regulating of cosmetic tattooing within the City of West Saint Paul. If Council would like
to pursue the ordinance amendment, a 2nd reading and public hearing will be placed on an upcoming
Council agenda.

CITY OF WEST ST. PAUL
DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 21AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 153.004 AND
SECTION 153.171 OF THE WEST ST. PAUL CITY
CODE REGARDING COSMETIC TATTOOING
The City of West Saint Paul does ordain:
SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. West St. Paul City Code Section 153.004 relating to the Spa
definition is hereby amended as follows:
SPA. A business establishment that provides consumers with access to one of the following beautyrelated personal services, including, but not limited to, manicures, pedicures, waxing, chemical peels,
cosmetic tattooing as defined in Code § 111.06 or similar services. Massage services may be offered
incidental and secondary to the personal services identified herein, as long as it is performed by a
licensed massage therapist.
SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. West St. Paul City Code Section 153.171 relating to conditional uses
within the B-3 General Business District is hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 153.171 CONDITIONAL USES.
(O) Tattoo, body piercing or body art establishment, except spa establishments engaged solely in
cosmetic tattooing as defined in Code § 111.06, provided that they are located at least 800 feet, as
measured in a straight line from the building on which the establishment is located to the property
line, from the following:
(1) Residentially zoned property;
(2) Agricultural land located in the neighboring city which is designated in the Comprehensive
Plan for residential use;
(3) A licensed day care or day care center;
(4) A public or private educational facility classified as an elementary, middle, junior high or
senior high school;
(5) A church; or
(6) A tattoo, body piercing or body art establishment.
SECTION 3. SUMMARY PUBLICATION. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 412.191, in
the case of a lengthy ordinance, a summary may be published. While a copy of the entire ordinance
is available without cost at the office of the City Clerk, the following summary is approved by the
City Council and shall be published in lieu of publishing the entire ordinance:
The ordinance allows cosmetic tattooing, such as microblading, to be a permitted use
in all zoning districts that permit spas.
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SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage and publication according to law.
Passed by the City Council of the City of West St. Paul, Minnesota, this 12nd day of April, 2021.
Attest:

David J. Napier, Mayor

Shirley R Buecksler, City Clerk

